

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**No. 22-30412**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
SERVANDO PARAON CALICDAN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

M D NIGERIA LLC, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana, Case No. 6:21-cv-3283  
(The Honorable Terry A. Doughty)

---

**BRIEF OF THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER AND  
DOCTOR LAURA-LEIGH CAMERON-DOW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL AND PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Margaret Lee  
The Human Trafficking Legal Center  
1030 15th St. NW #104B  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel (202) 849-5708  
mlee@htlegalcenter.org

Christopher J. Willett  
Texas State Bar No. 24061895  
Equal Justice Center  
314 E. Highland Mall Blvd., Ste. 401  
Austin, Texas 78752  
Tel (512) 474-0007, ext. 107  
Fax (512) 474-0008  
cwillett@equaljusticecenter.org  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

October 19, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Identity and Interests of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	4
I.    The defendants engaged in wide-ranging fraud to facilitate a human trafficking and forced labor conspiracy.....	4
II.   The defendants’ misstatements in the contracts with Calicdan and the Manning Agreement were material.....	6
A. The International Maritime Organization (“IMO”) created a scheme that mandates a unique identifying number for every vessel.....	7
B. Classification societies are responsible for ensuring the safety and compliance of vessels and rely on the IMO number to maintain accurate information.....	9
C. Given the significance of the IMO numbers, the defendants’ misrepresentations in the contracts are clear evidence of their fraudulent scheme.....	11
D. The IMO number is of particular significance in light of the Philippines Labor Code.....	12
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><i>Cases</i></b>	
<i>Baker v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 834 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Kalu</i> , 791 F.3d 1194, 1197 (10th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Patricio et al.</i> , No. 21-CR-09 (LGW)(BWC) (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	16
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	3, 5
22 U.S.C. § 7102(11).....	4
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act.....	1, 2, 3, 5
<b><i>Rules &amp; Regulations</i></b>	
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea of 1974.....	8, 9, 10, 11
Philippines Executive Order No. 797, sec 4 (1983).....	12
Philippine Overseas Employment Administration Rules and Regulations Governing Overseas Employment.....	13
Philippine Overseas Employment Administration Rules and Regulations Governing the Recruitment and Employment of Seafarers.....	13, 14
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Det Norske Veritas, <i>Rules for Classification of Ships</i> : <i>Introduction to Ship Classification</i> (January 2003) Part B 100.....	10

Dr. Laura-Leigh Cameron-Dow, *To Basel or Not to Basel:  
Holding Ship Owners Liable Under International Law for Harm  
Caused by Exposure to Asbestos During Ship Recycling*.....3, 10, 14

International Maritime Organization, *Brief History of the IMO*.....7

International Maritime Organization, *IMO Identification Number Schemes,  
Resolution A.1117(30)*.....8, 11

International Maritime Organization,  
MSC/Circ.1142-MEPC/Circ.425 (December 20, 2004).....10

International Register of Shipping,  
*Why IMO number Is Important for Vessels?*. ....9

Rebekah R. Carey, *Federal Human Trafficking Civil Litigation:  
2020 Data Update, The Human Trafficking Legal Center*.....5
